
 

 

 
CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION  

Wednesday, June 25, 2025 at 6:30 p.m.  
(or immediately following the Special City Council Meeting) 

 
CITY HALL 

6090 Woodson Street 
 

Meeting In Person and Virtually via Zoom 
 

This meeting will be held in person at the time and date shown above. Information will be posted, prior to 
the meeting, on how to join at  https://www.missionks.org/calendar.aspx.  
 
If you require any accommodations (i.e. qualified interpreter, large print, reader, hearing assistance) in order 
to attend this meeting, please notify the Administrative Office at 913-676-8350 no later than 24 hours prior 
to the beginning of the meeting. 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. 2026 Budget Conversation – General Fund - Laura Smith 
 
Staff will present the first review of the 2025 and 2026 General Fund budgets to include 
a review of revenues, expenses and supplemental requests. Budget materials will be 
available in advance of the meeting. 

 
 



 

City of Mission Item Number: 1. 

DISCUSSION ITEM SUMMARY Date: June 25, 2025 

Administration From: Laura Smith 
Discussion items allow the committee the opportunity to freely discuss the issue at hand. 
 

 

Related Statute/City Ordinance: NA 

Line Item Code/Description: NA 

Available Budget: NA 

 

 
RE:  2025 Revised and 2026 Draft General Fund Budget 
 
DETAILS:  Staff will present the first look at the 2025 Revised and 2026 Draft General 
Fund budgets as we continue to move through our annual budget process. Included in 
the packet is a memorandum, a General Fund Summary snapshot and the 
supplemental requests submitted by the Departments. 
 
 
CFAA IMPACTS/CONSIDERATIONS: Thoughtful discussion and review of the annual 
budget ensures that the Governing Body and staff are mindful of the responsibility we 
have as stewards of limited public resources. By engaging one another and the public in 
the process we can ensure all voice and viewpoints are represented throughout the 
budget development and adoption process. 
 



 

 

 
MEMORANDUM  

   
 

 
Date: June 25, 2025 
To: Mayor and City Council 
From: Laura Smith, City Administrator 
RE: 2025 Revised and 2026 General Fund Budget 
 
During the June 25 Council Work Session we will review the major revenue streams which 
support General Fund operations, including estimates for the remainder of 2025 and projections 
for 2026. Additionally, we will review estimated 2025 and Draft 2026 General Fund expenses at 
a high level. 
 
General Fund Revenues 
 
The City’s General Fund accounts for the core municipal functions and services such as Public 
Safety, Public Works, Municipal Court, Community Development, Parks + Recreation, and 
Administration. It also contains the Legislative, or Council, budget and a General Overhead 
budget which tracks expenses not necessarily attributable to one department or function. The 
General Fund is an operating budget, focused primarily on revenue inputs and outgoing 
expenditures in the current fiscal year.   

Total estimated revenues in the 2026 Draft General Fund budget are $15,411,464, and there 
are five revenue streams which make up 95% of that total: sales/use taxes, property taxes, 
parks and recreation revenues, franchise fees, and fines and forfeitures.  

Diversification of these revenue streams is important because they impact how the City is able 
to pay for and maintain core services. Each year during the budget process we review how each 
one contributes to the overall goals and objectives of Mission’s citizens and the Governing 
Body. Without stable and consistent revenues, the quality of services provided to our residents 
and businesses can be impacted from year to year. Each of the major General Fund revenue 
streams is discussed in more detail below. 
 
Sales and Use Tax Revenues 
 
Sales and Use Tax revenues include the City’s 1% general sales and use tax and the portion of 
the County’s sales tax (general and special use) that is distributed to Mission based on a 
statutory formula.  
 
Sales taxes make up the largest revenue stream in the City’s General Fund budget, totaling 
42% of overall revenues in the Proposed 2026 Budget. In the budget documents, City sales and 
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use tax revenues are reflected in the Sales and Use Tax category, and County receipts are 
included under Intergovernmental Revenues.  
 
The table below highlights actual and estimated sales tax performance since 2023:  

 
Sales and Use Tax Collections 

 2022 
Actual 

2023 
Actual 

2024 
Actual 

2025 
Budget 

2025 
Estimated 

2026 
Proposed 

City $4,044,683 $4,360,615 $4,055,945 $4,578.125 $4,330,000 $4,416,100 

County $1,902,432 $1,962,404 $2,068,043 $1,998,675 $2,009,425 $2,209,519 

Totals $5,947,115 $6,323,019 $6,123,988 $6,576,800 $6,339,425 $6,445,619 

 
In 2022, and again in 2024-2025, the City was hit with unanticipated refunds of use tax 
proceeds because of an appeal by a local utility company. The majority of the most recent 
refund (~$330k in Jan-Feb 2025) is actually reflected in the 2024 actual numbers because of 
accounting and auditing practices.  
 
As a result of these significant anomalies in use tax collections in recent years, and an overall 
slowing of sales and use tax receipts, the 2026 Proposed Budget growth is conservative, 
ranging from just 1% to 2%. With the termination of the Mission Crossing TIF District earlier this 
year, we anticipate additional annual sales tax of approximately $140,000 to be returned to the 
General Fund. 
 
Johnson County is preparing to renew the existing Public Safety Sales Tax in November 2025 
and is asking for the support of cities in that effort. Receipts from these special sales and use 
taxes total approximately $285,000 annually and have been essential to our support of the 
Mission Police Department. If the renewal is not successful, Mission will need to plan for an 
equivalent reduction in County sales/use tax revenue beginning with the 2027 budget. 
 
Property Tax Revenues 
 
Property tax revenues are based on the assessed valuation of taxable real and personal 
property in each taxing jurisdiction. The City Council is responsible for setting the mill levy 
annually during the budget process. One mill is equivalent to one dollar for every $1,000 of 
assessed property value.  
 
Like many cities in Johnson County, Mission continues to see increases in overall assessed 
valuation driven primarily by residential (both single and multi-family) properties. Mission’s 
assessed valuation is expected to increase by approximately $8.8 million (4.0%) for the 2026 
Budget, with one mill generating approximately $231,746. 
 
2024 Final Assessed Valuation 2025 Projected Assessed Valuation  Change ($) 
          $222,945,944                $231,746,137                                    $8,800,193 
 



3 

 

In recent years, the Kansas Legislature has imposed requirements referred to as “Revenue 
Neutral Rate (RNR) Calculations” as part of the annual budget process. 
 
The revenue neutral rate calculates the mill levy required to generate the same amount of 
property tax revenue as collected in the prior year’s budget. Revenue neutral means that a 
government levies exactly the same amount of property tax as what was collected in the 
previous year, providing no allowance for CPI growth, increasing labor or commodity costs, or 
for growth attributable to new construction. A revenue neutral philosophy requires that a 
government provide this year’s services at last year’s prices. Mission’s estimated Revenue 
Neutral Rate for the 2026 budget is 17.805 mills vs. the current mill levy of 18.507. 
 
The table below details the changes in Mission’s assessed valuation and mill levy rates since 
the 2017 budget year.  
 

Mission Assessed Value and Mill Levy History 2017 – 2025 Budgets 
Tax Year Budget 

Year 
Assessed Valuation Mill Levy 

2016 2017 $131,977,269 18.019 

2017 2018 $139,660,568 17.973 

2018 2019 $157,485,883 17.878 

2019 2020 $160,906,225 17.157 

2020 2021 $172,481966 17.048 

2021 2022 $180,225,681 16.369 

2022 2023 $199,769,960 16.374 

2023 2024 $213,672,592 18.497 

2024 2025 $222,945,944 18.507 

 
It illustrates a decrease of 1.645 mills between the 2017 and 2023 budgets, despite Council’s 
intent to hold the mill levy constant at the time of budget adoption. These decreases were the 
result of fluctuating values within TIF Districts, changes in reporting in the State budget forms, 
and changes in final assessed valuations.  
 
While the Governing Body must always be sensitive to the impact of increased valuations and 
mill levies on taxpayers, the cost of providing city services and addressing resident/business 
priorities is not static. Having the opportunity to capture growth in assessed valuation is an 
important part of being able to deliver the services our residents and businesses expect.  
 
Based on the needs and priorities identified by residents and the Council, the Council increased 
the mill levy by 2.123 mills to fund the 2024 Budget. Although it did not remedy the property tax 
revenues lost over several years, it did begin to align General Fund revenues in a more 
sustainable manner.  
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The graph below illustrates Mission’s mill levy in annual budgets from 2019 through 2025. 
 

 
 
Property tax collections (both real and personal) from 2024 through 2026 (at the current mill levy 
of 18.507 mills) are detailed below: 

 

 2024 Actual 2025 Budget 2025 Estimated 
2026 at Current 

Mill Levy 
 

Property Tax  $    3,713,728   $     2,746,012   $     4,126,012   $    4,308,926  
Property Tax (Streets)  $                   -   $     1,380,000   $                    -   $                   -  
Motor Vehicle Taxes  $       232,189   $        264,772   $        264,772   $       259,520  
Total  $    3,945,917   $     4,390,784   $     4,390,784   $    4,568,446 
 
Since the 2016 Budget year, Mission has dedicated a significant portion of the total mills levied 
in the General Fund to street improvements, even as other General Fund revenues have 
fluctuated or declined. This commitment aligned with resident priorities for street maintenance 
expressed through the DirectionFinder survey as well as Council and staff goals and objectives. 
Since 2016, approximately $10.2 million has been transferred from the General Fund to the 
Capital Improvement Fund for street maintenance. 
 
In the 2025 Budget, the $1.38 million dollars earmarked for streets equates to approximately 
30% of the total property tax collected and 9.0% of total General Fund revenues. This significant 
transfer of property tax revenues has allowed for progress on the full-depth reconstructions 
required on most residential streets as well as work on major arterial and collector projects such 
as Phases I and II of Foxridge Drive, Lamar Avenue, Johnson Drive (Lamar to Nall), and Roe 
Boulevard.  
 
However, because of a number of factors impacting the 2025 Estimated and 2026 Budgets – 
both on the revenue and expense sides – this large transfer of property tax revenue is 
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contributing to structural imbalances which must be addressed. In the first draft of the General 
Fund Budget, the transfer for street related work has been reduced by $500,000 in both the 
2025 Estimated and 2026 Budget. The Street CIP remains “whole” because of off-setting 
transfers made to the Capital Improvement Fund from the Stormwater Utility Fund. 
 
Parks + Recreation Revenues 
 
Parks + Recreation revenues are generated through memberships, facility rentals, class and 
program fees and summer camp fees for the Powell Community Center (PCC), and 
memberships, daily fees and concessions from the Mission Family Aquatic Center (MFAC). 
 
Mission’s Parks + Recreation revenues were dramatically impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic 
and were slow to recover. In 2023, the City Council received recommendations from a feasibility 
study which evaluated options for improving the long-term economic viability of the Powell 
Community Center (PCC). The study recommended the PCC strive to achieve an annual cost 
recovery rate of 70% or better. 
 
Thanks, in large part to the continued efforts of the PCC staff, revenues have outperformed 
budget estimates since 2022. That trend continues into 2025 and the 2025 estimated revenues 
have been increased accordingly. This consistent growth, coupled with a long overdue increase 
in membership dues, allows for conservative revenue growth to also be reflected in the 2026 
Budget estimates. The following table highlights Parks + Recreation revenue categories 
summarizing performance in each with a comparison of actual to original budget.  
 

Powell Community Center Revenues  
 2024 

Budget 
2024 

Actual 
% 

change 
2025 

Budget 2025 Est % 
change 

2026 
Budget 

Memberships $400,000  $503,280  26% $465,000  $510,000  10% $525,300  

Rentals $220,000  $309,179  41% $290,000  $350,000  21% $360,500  

Programs $215,000  $266,541  24% $250,000  $285,000  14% $293,550  

Daily Fees $185,000  $245,968  33% $275,000  $185,000  -33% $190,550  

Insurance 
Memberships* $0  $0  0% $0  $126,000   $129,780  

Summer 
Camp $200,000  $230,028  15% $235,000  $235,000  0% $240,000  

Mission 
Square 
PILOTS $47,250  $54,472  15% $47,250  $47,250  0% $47,250  

        

Totals $1,267,250  $1,609,468  27% $1,562,250  $1,738,250  11% $1,786,930  

*Previously, Insurance memberships were included with Daily Fee totals. They have been separated out 
to improve tracking and data collection for the PCC. The combined total of Daily Fees and Insurance 
Memberships for 2025 Estimated exceeds the budgeted Daily Fee total by 13%. 
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Revenues at the Mission Family Aquatic Center (MFAC) have been trending upward as well for 
the last several years. Although no specific goals have been formally established for the MFAC, 
we have seen cost recovery over the last few years trending between 50-60%. The table below 
illustrates MFAC revenues since 2023. 
 

Mission Family Aquatic Center Revenues 

 
 
Franchise Revenues 
 
Franchise revenues are a set percentage charged on various residential and business utility, 
phone, video or broadband services. 
 
Mission levies a franchise fee of 5% on gross receipts from electric, gas, cable, and telephone 
utilities operating within the City limits. Weather and rate increases can impact the franchise 
revenues for electricity and natural gas, potentially creating more variation than might typically 
be seen in other revenue streams. Cable and telephone fees have traditionally been more 
stable, but consumer demands and increasing options have resulted in fluctuations in these 
revenue streams as well.  
 
Based on performance over the last few years, the franchise fee revenues now represent the 
fourth largest revenue stream in the General Fund. Franchise revenues from 2023 through 2026 
are outlined in the table below. 
 

Franchise Tax Revenues 2023 – 2025 (est) 
 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 

Budget 
2025 

Estimated 
2026 Budget 

Total Franchise 
receipts 

$1,048,051 $985,325 $1,141,500 $999,500 $1,029,900 

 
 
 
 
      

2024 Budget 2024 Actual % change 2025 Budget 2025 
Estimated

2026 
Proposed

Memberships $57,500 $65,558 14% $59,000 $65,000 $70,000 
Front Desk $65,000 $62,473 -4% $60,000 $63,000 $65,000 
Concessions $26,500 $32,852 24% $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 
Program Fees $2,500 $4,711 88% $7,500 $5,000 $5,000 
Rentals $10,000 $8,964 -10% $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
Super Pool Pass $8,500 $9,282 9% $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 

Totals $170,000 $183,840 8% $180,000 $186,500 $193,500 
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Fine and Forfeiture Revenues 
 
Fine and forfeiture revenues are collected as a result of law enforcement activity, primarily traffic 
enforcement, and associated municipal court charges. 
 
This revenue stream has seen significant fluctuation over the last several years, generally 
underperforming budgeted revenues. For a few years, decreases were largely the result of 
having fewer officers on the street available to perform traffic enforcement. Although the 
Department was at or close to full staffing levels throughout the pandemic, new hires frequently 
needed to go through the Police Academy and this time, coupled with the time required in field 
training (FTO) upon graduation meant that we didn’t have the benefit of a fully staffed 
department for months following any new hire. 
 
Increased traffic enforcement aligns with Council goals and objectives. Beginning in 2022, and 
continuing in 2023, there was a renewed emphasis to assign a motorcycle officer dedicated to 
traffic, which has resulted in some increases in fine revenues, but actuals continue to lag 
budgeted amounts, most recently in 2024 by 10%. 
 

Fine and Forfeiture Revenues 
Year Budget Actual/Estimated % change 
2023 $700,000  $518,432  -25.94% 

2024 $650,000  $597,371  -8.10% 

2025 685,000 $616,250  -10.04% 
 
Other Revenue Considerations for the 2025 Estimated and 2026 Budget 
 
Revenue estimating as a part of the annual budget process has generally been conservative, 
but several events over the last 1-2 years have resulted in some unique circumstances 
influencing General Fund revenues. We’ll discuss those in more detail during the June 25 work 
session. We’ve tried to maximize projects, programs and services that are the highest priorities 
for the community, but we find ourselves in a position to revisit an appropriate balance both in 
the short- and longer-term horizons.  
 
General Fund Expenditures 
 
Throughout the budget development process, Staff considers many options and alternatives to 
bring the overall budget into balance. Although we do not use a “zero-based” budgeting 
approach, each line item is reviewed and evaluated annually. In Staff’s budget work to date, we 
have discussed and evaluated the impact of the following as the 2026 Budget was built:  
  

• Eliminating budgeted staff positions or holding positions vacant  
• Delaying the purchase of capital equipment  
• Eliminating/reducing “non-essential” budget items  



8 

 

• Privatizing or outsourcing services to achieve efficiencies or economies of scale 
• Reducing or eliminating transfers to other funds  

 
Our Departments are consistent and conscientious in the management of their budgets 
throughout the year, paying attention and working to deliver on Council goals, objectives and 
priorities.  
 
Personnel 
 
The largest expenditure category in the General Fund is Personnel Services. Estimated at 
approximately $10.2 million in the 2026 Draft Budget, personnel costs represent approximately 
69% of the General Fund budget expenses, excluding transfers and 64% of General Fund 
expenses if transfers are included. Personnel expenses shown in the 2026 Draft Budget reflect 
an increase of 9% over 2025 Estimated Actuals, driven by reclassifications, market adjustments 
(particularly in the Police Department), increased wages for part-time staff and an increasingly 
competitive labor market.  
 
Current positions in the General Fund (2025) are assigned by Department as follows:  
 

2025 Budgeted Positions by Department – General Fund 
 Department  Number of Budgeted/Authorized 

Employees  
Administration  6 FT, 1 PT 
Municipal Court  2 FT  
Public Works  12 FT 
Community Development  7 FT  
Parks and Recreation*  11 FT, 2 PT  
Police  33 FT  

Total  71 FT, 3PT  
*One FT employee (Parks Maintenance Supervisor) is budgeted in the Parks + Recreation Sales 
Tax Fund 

 
The Council has historically communicated a desire to maintain a competitive salary and benefit 
package for employees. In the current labor market, competition from both the public and 
private sector is making it increasingly challenging to recruit and retain qualified employees.  
 
Council has been generous in funding recommended adjustments for both full-time and part-
time staff in order to ensure continuity of operations, but personnel costs continue to outpace 
revenue growth in recent years and will require additional attention and discussion to ensure we 
can sustain the staff necessary to deliver the quality services and programs our residents and 
businesses expect. 
 
Contractuals/Commodities 
 
Contractual services and commodities make up the next largest share of the General Fund 
expenses, accounting for a combined total of approximately $4.4 million in the 2026 Draft 
Budget, a 3% increase over 2025 Estimated.  
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Contractual services are provided or secured through contracts with others and include things 
such as utilities, legal services, engineer/architect services, prisoner housing, maintenance and 
operation of traffic signals, fitness instruction, etc. Commodities are consumable goods such as 
fuel, salt, program supplies, and the like.  
 
Capital/Debt Service/Lease Payments 
 
The 2026 Draft Budget currently only includes capital expenditures in the General Fund in the 
amount of $78,000 which reflects the required lease payments for tasers (year four of five) and 
body cameras (year three of five) in the Police Department.  
 
Currently, no additional capital expenditures included from the list of supplemental requests 
submitted by the departments are included in the 2026 Draft Budget. The supplemental 
requests will be reviewed during the June 25 City Council work session. 
 
The 2026 General Fund budget includes debt service for the following:  
  

 2021A Bonds         $250,900 
Financed the FCIP Improvements (retires 2036) 
2025A Bonds 
Financed patrol vehicles (retires 2039)      $110,404 

 
Transfers 
 
Transfers are used to support programs and activities budgeted in other funds. The 2025 
Adopted Budget included a transfer from the General Fund to the Capital Improvement Fund in 
the amount of $1.38 million for street maintenance, representing a transfer of property tax 
revenues. 
 
As discussed previously with revenues, the transfer for street maintenance has been reduced 
by $500,000 in the 2025 Estimated budget and lowered to $900,000 in the 2026 Draft Budget. 
The reduction in General Fund property tax revenues was off set by transfers from the 
Stormwater Utility Fund. Further reductions of this transfer would help alleviate a portion of the 
deficit which still remains in the current year’s budget as well as what is identified for 2026. 
 
We will discuss policy options and preferences surrounding transfers as a part of the June 25 
City Council work session. 
 
A transfer in the amount of $55,000 is shown to the Solid Waste Utility Fund for 2026. This 
transfer subsidizes a portion of the residential trash service contract with WCA/GFL. WCA has 
requested a 3% increase in the contract for 2026 which is automatic under the contractual rate 
cap. The most current data from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index – 
Garbage and Trash Collection shows a 5.1% increase during the past 12 months. A cost 
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sharing recommendation between the City and residents will be presented during the July 9 
Finance & Administration Committee meeting, including the potential to reduce or eliminate this 
transfer. 
 
General Fund Reserves 
 
The City Council has an established fund balance target/goal of 25% of budgeted revenues in 
the General Fund. There have been a number of unique factors influencing both the annual 
revenue/expenditure imbalances and the excess reserve funds available including the receipt of 
FCIP bond proceeds in one fiscal year and expenditures spread over two fiscal years, transfer 
of SLFRF (ARPA) funds to replace lost revenue, and actual revenue losses in each year.  
 
Staff recognize that maintaining the 25% fund balance is a high priority for the Council. The 
chart below details the City’s General Fund position from 2014 through 2024. 
 

 
 

For several years, total annual expenditures have exceeded projected revenues and that was 
before the inclusion of any supplemental budget requests, including capital. This means we 
have consistently been using excess fund balance to bring our total budget into balance as 
required by State statute. We have highlighted this structural imbalance for several years in our 
budget conversations, but we must solve for this challenge during this year’s budget adoption.  
 
The cost of providing basic services continues to outpace the revenues generated annually. 
Increasing labor costs and staffing challenges are driving expenses higher, as well as continued 
escalation in the cost of goods and services. The mill levy increase approved for the 2024 
Budget started the process of addressing the deficits, but there is work that remains. Particularly 
in light of the conversations surrounding the need for a new City Hall/Police facility. 
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Summary 
 
The challenges we’ve been discussing for the last couple of years have officially arrived, and 
our work during this year’s budget process is to develop a consensus around how to effectively 
bring annual expenditures in line with annual revenues in such a way that allows the City to 
maintain high-quality services for our residents and to timely address community priorities. 



Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2024 2025 2025 2026

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 4,616,782$         4,482,690$     3,952,376$     3,977,067$      

REVENUES
Property Taxes 3,713,728$         2,746,012$     4,126,012$     4,308,926$      
Property Taxes For Streets -                          1,380,000       -                      -                       
Motor Vehicle Taxes 236,494              270,293          270,293          264,536           
Sales/Use Taxes 4,055,945           4,578,125       4,330,000       4,416,100        
Franchise Taxes 985,325              1,141,500       999,500          1,029,900        
Licenses and Permits 150,110              164,000          168,300          168,300           
Review/Plan Inspection Fees 193,475              567,000          135,000          135,000           
Police Fines 597,371              713,250          616,250          632,250           
Service Charges 41,879                141,500          209,005          80,500             
Pool Revenue 183,840              180,000          186,500          193,500           
Community Center Revenue 1,612,772           1,568,600       1,741,100       1,790,280        
Intergovernmental Revenue 2,357,097           2,156,175       2,179,425       2,206,172        
Miscellaneous  276,843              626,000          168,183          186,000           
Bond/Lease Proceeds -                          -                      -                      -                       
Transfers In -                          20,000            20,000            -                       

TOTAL REVENUES 14,404,879$       16,252,455$  15,149,568$  15,411,464$    

EXPENSES 
Personnel Services 8,972,972$         9,611,375$     9,395,680$     10,195,852$    
Contractual Services 3,396,118           3,588,321       3,687,470       3,708,520        
Commodities 506,155              658,400          553,950          653,150           
Capital Outlay 269,667              313,000          346,027          78,000             
Debt Service/Lease-Purchase 308,003              251,750          251,750          250,900           
Contingency/Miscellaneous 66,169                -                      -                      -                       

Sub Total for Expenses 13,519,085$       14,422,846$  14,234,877$  14,886,422$    

Transfers Out 
Capital Improvement Fund  (streets) 1,400,000$         1,380,000$     880,000$        900,000$         
Solid Waste Fund 40,000                55,000            55,000            55,000             
Parks/Market Site Improvements -                          -                      -                      -                       
Equipment Reserve Fund 130,000              137,500          -                      110,404           

Sub Total for Transfers Out 1,570,000$         1,572,500$     935,000$        1,065,404$      

TOTAL EXPENSES 15,089,085$       15,995,346$  15,169,877$  15,951,826$    

DIFFERENCE  (Revenues/Expenses) (684,206)$           257,109$        (20,309)$        (540,362)$        

ENDING FUND BALANCE 3,932,576$         4,784,799$     3,977,067$     3,481,705$      

Restricted:
 25% Fund Balance Reserve 3,601,220$         3,938,114$     3,760,266$     3,852,866$      

Committed:
Section 125 Employee Cafeteria Plan 49,116$              50,000$          50,000$          50,000$           
ADA Compliance 232,611              225,000          240,600          248,000           

Total Committed 281,727$            275,000$        290,600$        298,000$         

Assigned:
TIF Distributions 237,612          250,015           
EPC Developer Funds -                          -                      -                       
Milhaus Developer Funds -                          500,000          -                       

Total Assigned -$                        500,000$        237,612$        250,015$         

EXCESS FUND BALANCE 49,630$              71,685$          (311,411)$      (919,177)$        

City of Mission 2026 Annual Budget 

General Fund Summary



City Council Budget Discussion
Finance & Administration Committee

June 25, 2025
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• General Fund Revenues

• General Fund Expenditures

• General Fund Reserves

• Supplemental Requests

• What Challenges do we face?

• Questions/Discussion

2

Agenda



As stewards of public resources, we must continually seek 
an appropriate balance between revenues and expenses.

Reduce Expenses
Delay Purchases/Projects

Privatize/Outsource Services
Discontinue Services/Programs

Grants/Other People’s Money
Increase Fees/Charges

Increase Taxes

3



2026 General Fund 
Overview

• Covers all operating departments/services and some 
capital expenses

• Largest single budget of the City’s 19 funds

• Where reserve funds are maintained

• Built conservatively – both revenues and expenses -
with continued monitoring through final budget adoption

• Typically has a one-year focus for revenues and 
expenses
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Sales Tax Revenues

5

• City General Sales Tax relatively flat

• Large Use Tax Refund Impacting Revenues

• Growth for 2025 is conservative



Property 
Tax 

Revenues

64

• Current Mill Rate: 18.507

• One Mill = $222,000 
in 2025 Budget and 
$231,000 in 2026 Budget 
(4.0% growth)

• 2024 RNR = 17.805 mills

• Mill levy decrease since 
2016 = 1.645 mills

• Approved ~2.1 mill 
increase for 2024 Budget

2024 Final Assessed Valuation 2025 Projected Assessed Valuation Change ($)
$222,945,944 $231,746,137 $8,800,193



Parks + Recreation Revenues 
(Powell Community Center)
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• Revenues improving since 2022

• Goal from 2023 Feasibility Study 
is to return to 70-80% cost 
recovery overall.

• Increased membership fees and 
re-opened facility on Sunday 
with enhanced programming

• Projected cost recovery for 2025 
= 

• Projected cost recovery for 2026 
=



Franchise Fees and Fines/Forfeitures
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• 5% of gross receipts for utilities
• Impacted by weather and rate increases

• Fines resulting from traffic enforcement, code enforcement or other violations of 
municipal ordinances

• Impacted by staffing levels, other police activity, adjudication in municipal court

Fines and Forfeitures

Franchise Fees



General 
Fund 

Expenses

97

Every year staff evaluates several options and alternatives to bring the 
overall budget into balance including:

 Eliminating/combining positions, holding positions vacant intentionally
 Delaying the purchase of capital equipment
 Eliminating or reducing specific budget line items
 Privatizing or outsourcing services to achieve efficiencies or 

economies of scale

Each line item is reviewed annually

Expenses are budgeted in four categories:  Personnel, Contractual 
Services, Commodities and Capital

General Fund Transfers to other funds also are counted as expenses. 
General Fund transfers included for the 2026 Draft Budget are:

 $900,000 to the CIP Fund for street maintenance (property tax)
 $55,000 to the Solid Waste Utility fund to subsidize a portion of city-

wide trash contract.



Personnel Expenses/Considerations
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• Goal is to keep employees appropriately aligned with respect to 
both external (market) and internal considerations 

• Council has been generous in approving increases for both full-
time and part-time staff

• Personnel costs are 64% of 2026 Draft General Fund Budget 
expenditures including transfers (target is 60%-65%)

• Competition from public/private sector continues to present 
challenges in recruiting and retaining employees

• Continuing to explore reduction in number of positions, 
consolidating functions or responsibilities.

Department

Budgeted/Authorized 
Employees 2025 Proposed 

Budget

Administration 6 FT, 1 PT

Municipal Court 2 FT

Public Works 12 FT

Community Development 7 FT

Parks and Recreation 12 FT, 2PT

Police 33 FT

Total 72 FT, 3PT



Supplemental 
Requests

1110

• Council, Staff, and advisory Board’s “wish lists” are always more than 
we can afford in any one fiscal year

• Requests are evaluated and eventually funded based on department 
needs, Council/community priorities, policy goals and objectives, and 
resources available. 

• Supplemental requests can be funded in any of the City’s funds 
including: General Fund, Equipment Reserve and Replacement Fund, 
MCVB Fund, Stormwater Utility Fund, Capital Improvement Fund and 
the Parks + Recreation Sales Tax Fund

• Requests are compared to the Key Performance Areas as well as the 
following:

Liability issues
Customer service/Quality of Life
Operational efficiencies
Best practice
Council priority
Connection to climate goals
One-time vs. on-going expenditure

• The only supplemental request currently included in the 2026 Draft 
Budget is $100,000 for Phase II of the Zoning Code Update



General Fund 
Reserves

129

• Mill levy increase for 2024 Budget began to address structural 
imbalance between Gen Fund Revenues and Expenses

• Still need to address for the future

• We are at a deficit in our fund balance target for 2025 Revised and 
the 2026 Draft Budgets.

GFOA Recommends no less than 2 months of 
operating reserves

City Council Policy is 25% of annual General 
Fund Revenues

Designed to mitigate revenue shortfalls, 
unanticipated expenditures and to ensure 
stable tax rates

Dependent on a variety of other factors unique 
to each community including:

◊ Exposure to one-time expenses
◊ Reliance of other funds (particularly those   

with debt service) on sales tax revenues
◊ Potential impact on bond ratings



Is it a 
Perfect 
Storm?

137

We have talked about structural imbalances for the last several years as we 
stretched ourselves to make good progress on our street program, outdoor park 
improvements, improving our position to recruit and retain employees, to replace 
vehicles and equipment, to support technology and software upgrades to improve 
efficiency – all to meet the priorities and goals of our residents and businesses.

All of those before we even have started to plan for future needs such as a new City 
Hall/Police Facility, continued work on residential streets and stormwater, on-going 
improvements and upgrades in our outdoor parks, implementation of 
recommendations from various studies (i.e. Rock Creek Corridor, Safe Streets for 
All, Stormwater Master Plan).

We’ve successfully leveraged more than $11 million in the last 5 years to help 
stretch our own resources.

Personnel and other budget savings, strong revenue performance in many 
categories, and ARPA funds have helped to delay the immediacy of rebalancing, but 
that’s where we find ourselves in 2025 – 2026 and beyond.



Mill Levy Considerations for 2026 Budget

35% willing to invest $11 - 20 more per month

32% willing to invest $6 – 10 more per month
14

• 71% would support increased investment for Public 
Safety

• 43% would support increased investment of City 
buildings (48%  neutral on this issue)



What are Our Options?
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Total mills Cost for Avg Homeowner
($351,474)

Increase over 
current

(per month)

Increase over 
current

(per year)
18.507 $748/yr    $62/mo NA NA

21.507 $869/yr    $72/mo $10/mo $121/yr

22.507 $909/yr    $76/mo $14/mo $161/yr

Why seriously consider a mill levy increase?

What other options should we be considering?



Remaining Budget Steps

July 9 Review of Complete 202 Budget (F&A)

July 16 Resolution of Intent to Exceed RNR (CC)

Aug 6 Final Review of 2025 Revised and 2026 
Recommended Budgets (F&A)

Aug 20 Community Dialogue 2026 Budget

Sept 3 Final review and Recap of Budget Materials 
for Public Hearing for 2025 Revised and 
2026 Recommended Budgets (F&A)

Sept 17 City Council Meeting
Public Hearing on 2026 Budget and Intent to 
Exceed Revenue Neutral Rate, Adoption of 
2025 Revised and 2026 Budgets (Mission, 
Rock Creek Drainage Districts #1 and #2)

13



Questions/Discussion?

14
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